506278316 09/29/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6325063

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ATRO ENGINEERED SYSTEMS, INC.	09/18/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATRO LLC
Street Address:	7701 FORSYTH BLVD. SUITE 1000
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63105

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6619639	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)259-2020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-259-2000

Email: susan.murphy@bclplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP Address Line 1: 211 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1762045.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUCINDA A. ALTHAUSER
SIGNATURE:	/Lucinda A. Althauser/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506278316 REEL: 053920 FRAME: 0589

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Patent Assignment") is made effective September 18, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), by and among Atro Engineered Systems, Inc., a Missouri corporation, whose full post office address is 6 Bolte Lane, St. Clair, Missouri 63077 ("Assignor") and ATRO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose full post office address is 7701 Forsyth Blvd. Suite 1000 St. Louis, Missouri 63105 ("Assignee")

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor ownership of U.S. Pat. No. 6,619,639 for Low Friction Rotating Bushing, Particularly for Heavy Lift Axle, issued on September 16, 2003, together with any and all patents and patent applications to which any such patents or patent applications claim priority, any and all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, revisions, extensions, re-examinations, and foreign counterparts thereof, any and all disclosures, the underlying inventions and any improvements thereto (the "Assigned Patent").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for one U.S. dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of its right, title, and interest in, to or under the Assigned Patent. Assignee may record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with comparable offices in other jurisdictions throughout the world, as well as with any other United States or foreign government office as may be necessary or appropriate.

This Patent Assignment may be executed simultaneously in multiple counterparts, and in separate counterparts (including via facsimile or portable document (PDF)), each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

[Exhibit A to Assignment and Assumption Agreement - APA]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

Assignor

	Atro Engineered Systems, Inc.
	By: 11447
	Name: Mark H. Sturmon/
	Title: President
Assig	nee
	ATROLLC
	Ву;
	Name:

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement - Assignment and Assumption Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

Assignor			
	Å 4	305	. ,

Atro Engineered Systems, Inc.

By:

Name:

Title:

Assignee

ATRO LLC

Name: Keith Harbison
Title: Chairman & President

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement - Assignment and Assumption Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 053920 FRAME: 0592

RECORDED: 09/29/2020